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History of Marimba in Japan before Keiko Abe 

�����������	��

Many people may recall Keiko Abe, when thinking about marimba in Japan.  I would 

like to review history of marimba in Japan before her time. 

There are two xylophone players to be noted before Keiko Abe; the first is Eiichi 

Asabuki(1909-1993), pioneer in marimba in Japan, who taught marimba to Keiko Abe.  

In fact, almost all of marimba players in Japan today may have been students of 

Asabuki during their career.  It would be quite difficult to find anyone without 

Asabuki’s involvement in Japan. 

The second is Yoichi Hiraoka(1907-1981), two years older than Asabuki, who also 

happened to be a student at Keio University. 

He was fascinated with xylophone and after playing xylophone in Japan for some time, 

he went to the US.  In 1963, Hiraoka asked Toshiro Mayuzumi to compose “Concerto 

for Xylophone and Orchestra”, which  was supposedly scheduled to be played by New 

York Philharmony Orchestra under the direction of Leonard Bernstein. Unfortunately, 

we cannot find any record.  In 1965, Chicago Symphony Orchestra directed by Seiji 

Ozawa premiered “Fantasie on Japanese Woodprints”, which was commissioned to 

Alan Hovaness.  Hiraoka was a xylophone player through his lifetime , and never 

played marimba. 

Asabuki and Hiraoka’s encounter with xylophone was at around 1920.  Xylophone 

players were almost non-existent then in Japan.  Listening to the record his mother 

had bought, Asabuki was inspired by American xylophone player William H.  Reitz 

playing “William Tell Fantasy”. He immediately went to a department store to 

purchase 2 1/2oct xylophone and practiced all by himself, listening to the record over 

and over again, because textbooks were unavailable. It was during the Golden Age of 

Xylophone in the US,  Ragtime being popular with players such as George Hamilton 

Green.

Asabuki was quite active ever since his first performance on radio at the age of 17.  

He played xylophone on radio in the morning for 5 1/2 years from 1951 and inspired 

many people.  Many musicians began to play xylophone after him.  He was also  
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energetic as a composer as well as arranger. Musical notes for xylophone were scarce in 

Japan and rare even in the US then. Asabuki’s first composition “ Bella in Karuizawa 

“ was written at the age of 19.  His composition for xylophone and marimba total 119 

pieces and arrangements more than 1,000 pieces.  “Sparks”, “Fantasie a la neige”, 

“Water Drops” and “Two Woodpeckers Polka” are published by Studio 4 Production in 

the US. 

Tokyo Xylophone Club was founded in 1950, with Yoichi Hiraoka serving as advisor. Its 

first concert was held in the same year with 13-year-old Keiko Abe, conductor Hiroyuki 

Iwaki and others.  As xylophone gained popularity and Club members increased, the 

Club  was reorganized to become Japan Xylophone Association.  There are 25 

chapters across the nation with more than 2,000 members today. 

Marimba in Japan faced a turning point at around 1950.  

Lacour Musical Evangelistic Crusade missionary team consisting of preachers Mr and 

Mrs Lacour and two other women came to Japan.  They used trailer that can be 

turned into a performance stage and visited different locations across Japan during 

summer for two months, over a period of 6 years. Keiko Abe was one of many who was 

deeply moved by their marimba performance which she heard at a chapel of her high 

school.

Jack Conner’s visit soon followed. His performance was at Kobe Colllege High School, 

elegantly using 4 mallets, when the mainstreatm then was to use 2 mallets. He played 

pieces such as 

Piano Sonata by Mozart, and Joy of Man’s Desiring by J.S.Bach.  My mother and 

marimbist Yukie Kurihara was 17 years old when she heard his performance.  It was 

this experience that made her determined to learn  marimba.  Yukie learned 

marimba under Asabuki and became his Duo partner over many years.  “Fantasie a la 

Neige “ is a piece that was dedicated to her. 

Jack Conner elevated marimba and vibraphone to be a solo instrument in the world of 

classical music.  Dalius Milhaud was another person inspired by Jack Conner. 

“Concerto for Marimba and Vibraphone” was composed for Conner, after his New York 

Debut in 1950.  This Concerto was played in Japan by Japan Philharmony Orchestra 

in 1955.  It was also performed with Sumire Hoshino, a prominent pianist in Japan. 
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The next turning point was 1962.  Musical pieces by Asabuki and arrangement for 

marimba and piano from master pieces for  orchestra were frequently played in Japan 

till then.  In 1962,  “Tokyo Marimba Group”, founded by young marimba players in 

their 20s such as Keiko Abe, Noriko Hasegawa, Shizuko Ishikawa, Takuo Tamura,  

Yoshihisa Mizuno and Masao Yoshikawa.  They wanted young, up-and-coming 

composers to write music for marimba.  Contemporary marimba music “Suite for 

Marimba Conversation”, “Torse 3” by Akira Miyosi, “Diverimento for Maimba and Alto 

Saxophone” by Akira Yuyama, “Time for Marimba” by Minoru Miki, and “Two 

movements “ by Toshimitsu Tanaka were composed around that time.  

Famous pieces “Concerto “ and “Marimba Spiritual” by Minoru Miki, “Mirage” by 

Yasuo Sueyoshi and “From 5 Pieces after Paul Klee” by Toshiya Sukegawa were also 

written,  These pieces are treasured today as one of classical repertoires around the 

world.

Japanese classical music entered the age of Contemporary Music.  

Marimba became popular in the world contemporary music globally. Keiko Abe was 

active also as a composer and soon was the leader in the international world of 

marimba.
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CANCIÓN COMPÁS ESTROFA

Kantari Euskalduna eGitarra zartzo batl 5/8 Zortziko txikia 

Gernikako Arbola 5/8 Zortziko txikia 

Zugana Manuela 2/4 Zortziko txikia 

Nere Maitiarentzat�eUme eder batl 6/8 Zortziko nagusia 

Nere amak baleki 5/8 Zortziko txikia 

Adio euskal-erriari 5/8 Zortziko txikia 

Nere izarra 5/8 

Ezkongaietan 5/8 Zortziko nagusia 

Amerikatik Urretxuko semiei 5/8 Zortziko txikia 

Gora Euskera!! 5/8 Zortziko txikia 

Errukaria 5/8 - 2/4 

Nere ongile maiteari 6/8 Zortziko nagusia 

Nere etorrera eAra nun diranl 6/8 Zortziko nagusia 

Glu, glu, glu 3/4 
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Zortziko nagusia : 10 / 8A /1 0 / 8A / 10B / 10B / 8C / 10D / 10D / 8C 

Zortziko txikia  :  7 / 6A / 7 / 6A / 7 / 6A / 7 / 6A  

Zortziko Handia : 10 / 8A / 10 / 8A / 10 / 8A / 10 / 8A     

Zortziko ertaina :  8 / 7A / 8 / 7A / 8 / 7A / 8 / 7A  
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Gernikako arbola 

da bedeinkatua 

Euskaldunen artean 

guztiz maitatua. 

Eman ta zabal zazu 

munduan frutua 

adoratzen zaitugu 

arbola santua 

Mila urte inguru da 

esaten dutela 

Jainkoan jarri zuela 

Gernikako arbola. 

Zaude bada zutikan 

orain da denbora 

eroritzen bazera 

arras galdu gera 

Ez zera eroriko 

arbola maitea 

baldin portatzen bada 

Bizkaiko Juntia. 

Laurok hartuko degu 

pakian bizi dedin 

euskaldun jendia. 

Betiko bizi dedin 

Jaunari eskatzeko 

jarri gaitezen danok 

laister belauniko. 

Eta bihotzetikan 

eskatu ezkero 

arbola biziko da 

orain eta gero. 

Arbola botatzia 

dutena pentsatu 

denak badakigu. 

Ea bada jendia 

denbora orain degu 

erori gabetanik 

eduki behar degu. 

Beti egongo zera 

uda berrikoa 

lore aintzinetako 

mantxa gabekoa. 

Erruki zaite bada 

bihotz gurekoa 

denbora galdu gabe 

emanik frutua. 

Arbolak erantzun du 

kontuz bizitzeko 

eta bihotzetikan 

Jaunari eskatzeko, 

gerrarik nahi ez degu 

pakea betiko, 

gure lege zuzenak 

hemen maitatzeko. 

Erregutu diogun 

Jaungoiko Jaunari 

pakea emateko 

orain eta beti. 

Baita indarra ere 

zerorren lurrari 

Euskal Herriari. 

� ¬��� http://www.hiru.eus/cultura-vasca/el-arbol-de-gernika� �J<®
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19 20

R.

1915 4

1900 1910

3

1878
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14 1892

1 1900

2 (1912)

(1918)

(1920) 3

R. 1920

2

1933

1934 3 21 55

3

1980

(1909-1912) (1913-1915) (1916)

1918 4 18 16

                                                    
1 Robert Fuchs (1847-1927): 1875

1912

2 =

=

3

1938

(Magnus Hirschfeld, 

1868-1935) (Vgl.: Christopher Hailey, Franz Schreker, a cultural 

biography. Cambridge University Press, 1993, S.298)
4
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1

2

3

                                                                                                                               
: Die Welt (2002.1.28), DerStandard (2002.1.29) : Das Orchester (2007.9)

EuroArts DVD : General-Anzeiger (2013.4.22)
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4

d-moll

5

10

25

6

D-dur, b-moll
                                                    
5

 (Universal Edition)

UE5690

IMSLP Petrucci Music Library

http://imslp.org/wiki/Die_Gezeichneten_(Schreker,_Franz)

1,2 #251448 3  #251449 2016.3.13

6 F.Schreker, Die Gezeichneten, Thematische Analyse,Wien: Universal-Edition, 

Nr.5762
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a

7

4

10

                                                    
7
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(10)

(14)

15

16

A-dur/h-moll/D-dur

(39„Die

Schönheit sei Beute des Starken“)

die Schönheit = 

„Alle Märchen 

werden lebendig“ ( )
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93Ganz recht - ganz recht!  
Es ist überzeugend.  
Jedoch in einem Punkt -  

96verzeiht - stimmt mir's  
nicht ganz. - Ihr sprecht stets  
von Euch nur. Von Euch - die 
ihr wohlgestalt seid, und  

100mit Anmut begabt, - und  
vergesst mich, - den Krüppel. 
Käm der zu den Festen,  
so wie Ihr begehrt -  

105er vergällte sie Euch -  
und statt der Lust  

107zög das Grausen ein! 

93

93 107

4 3

1

2

                                                    
8

998 euch 102 Krüppel 105 vergällte

 
 

 
 

 

111Es gab - Frühlingsnächte.
Bei offenen Fenstern  

114tanzt es herein - alle  
schwülen Zauber - Blumen-  
geruch, schwer und betäubend.  

119Und ich musste fort, geschüttelt  
von Fiebern - hinaus in  

123einsame Gassen. 
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110, 

107,108 2

16

3

113 118

„Dirnchen“ 124

128 1

Bettler 2

133

„schmachvoll“ a 7

sfz 139

140

123Und suchteein Dirnchen, 
so recht ein verkomm'nes -  
sprach es an - bot ihr Gold -  

127viel Gold und fühlte mich doch  
dem Bettler gleich, der  

130Almosen heischt - - -.  
132Im Schein der Laterne  

mustert sie meine arme Gestalt,  
135mit einem Blick -  

- einem Lächeln so  
137schmachvoll, dass mir das  

Blut in den Adern gerann.  
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140-141

143

148 4

149-154

„Not“,

„Gewähr“, „bespei'n“, „entweih'n“

„Lenznacht“ 110

Es-dur (+6 )

154

721

140Da - wirkte das Gold! 
Auf geschminkten Lippen  
spiegelt sein Gleissen,  

143all meines Elends furchtbare Not; 
146unflät'ge Worte  

verhiessen Gewähr - -  
149doch mir fehlte die Kraft,  

mich selbst zu bespei'n  
151und zu entweih'n  
154die Lenznacht. 
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a 7

3

1

“blass-fahle“ “Zeit“ 5 739-744

„hohen“, 

„kennt ihr“ , „schrittet ihn“

745 ais

“scheu“ 3 4

749 h 750

b/as

723Dort, wo die Stadt weit wird,
und der Blick sich auftut 
auf die Campagna – 
hab' ichals Werkstatt  
ein kleines Häuschen.  

729In zeit'ger Frühe, 
wenn einsam und leer 
noch die Gassen und Plätze, 
das blass-fahle Licht des frühenMorgens  

734matt und milde 
die Leinwand umspielt, 

737dünkt's mich zur Arbeit  
dierechte Zeit.  

739An meinemHäuschen vorbei  
führt einWeg,  
gesäumt von hohen Zypressen - 

743den kennt Ihr wohl - 
744Ihr schrittet ihn oft. 
746Scheu und gebückt 

in Gedanken versunken - 
748plötzlich misstrauisch musternddie Fenster, 
749deren Gardinendie Späherin bargen - 
750doch Ihr saht sie nicht. 
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4

751

2

757

„Sonne“ a

7

760-761

762 C-dur

E-dur 772

R.

773-774 Fis-dur „riesenhaft“

751Da stieg auf, purpurn glühend -
Schleier in tausend Farbenschillernd, 
leuchtende Nebel, 

755gespenstischen Herolden gleich, 
zogen ihr Nahen kündend voran 

757 - - die Sonne. 
760Und ein zweites Wunder geschah - : 
762 Ich sah - wie der 

kleine, armsel'ge Wand'rer 
sein Haupt hob.  
Jeder Muskel spannte sich straff 

765in dem schmächtigen Körper -  
767die Arme stiegen an, hoch 

zum Himmel gebreitet. 
770So schritt er hinein in denGlast,  
771der Sonne entgegen; 

und grösser und grösser 
sah ich ihn werden - 

775riesenhaft wuchs die Gestalt, - 
777mir klopfte das Herz - . 
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h

777 783

784

„das trunkene Auge“787

790 795

797 -798

799-800

811 801  -810

779So malte ich Euch, 
SignorAlviano.
So malte ich EureGestalt, 
entgegenschreitendder Sonne. 

783Doch mir fehlt nochdas Antlitz, 
784und - mir fehltnoch  
785das trunkene Auge, 

darin all die Schönheit  
788sichspiegelt. 

796Wollt Ihr kommen – 
in meineWerkstatt – 

798dass ich - das Bild -vollende -- ? 
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3 20

 / 

/

1113

Und wenn Du mich mordest –
ich weiss Dir nichts and'res zu sagen.  
Nur eins: Verfallen war mir diese Frau,  
vom ersten Tag, da ich sie erschaut -  
nach dem Wort, das Du selbst,  
Alviano, einst sprachst:  
"Die Schönheit sei Beute des Starken".  
Stark wähntest Du Dich – 
eine Stunde lang -doch Du warst es nicht.  
Die Freude bot sich Dir dar - da
wich'st Du ihr aus, zitternd und feige.  
Du sahst nur das Dunkle,
die Schatten, Gefahr und Sünde.
Allzu herbe gezeichnet vom Schicksal,
wardst Du flügellahm, unfrei, verzagt.  
Für Deinesgleichen lebt
nur in Träumen die kostbare Blume;  
doch blüht sie grell und
verlockend am Tage, dünkt's euch  
Traum, Trugbild, nächtlicher Spuk. - 
Denn, bot sich Dir, Alviano - 
sagtest Du nicht – 
auch Carlotta? -
Was nahmst Du sie nicht - ?  

1115 

1117 

1124 
1126 

1130 

1133 

1137 

1142 

1145 

1147 
1150 
1151 

1153 
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1113 h 1115-1117

1119 „verfallen“ Des-dur 

1120 „Frau“ 1124

1 40 1126-1127

2 20

„stark“

1130 as-c-b

1 398

„Freude“

1133

1138-1141

1142-1144

1145-1147

„grell“

1150-1155

pp ff „Carlotta“ „lo“

cis 1120

„Frau“

1157-1169

1156-1168
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10

1172-1175

„Tod“ 1176-1179

„Sterben“ Des ff

1180 pp

1184 2 350 

                                                    
10

1172 

1173 
1174 

1177 
1180 

1181 
1182 
1183 
1184 
1186 
1188 
1189 
1190 
1191 
1193 
1194 
1198 

1200 
1202 
1203 
1204 
1206 
1207 
1208 
1210 
1212 

Weiss nicht, wer da tiefer blickt  
von uns Beiden!  
Weiss nicht, was da, höher zu werten ist -  
ein freudlos Leben, ein langsam Siechen -
oder ein Tod in Rausch und Verklärung,  
in brünst'ger Umarmung ein selig Sterben! 
Wie ist mir denn - ?  

Seiner Worte Sinn - das ist ja nicht möglich 

Ihre Lippen baten um Schonung;
stammelten wirr das uralte Lied  
angstvollen Sich-Wehrens.  
Doch ihre Augen flehten um Lust.  
Aus ihrem Munde rang sich los
ein qualvoll Bekenntnis;
Angst und Entsetzen -  
doch in den Augen, wild unbändig,  
sprühten die Funken entfachter Begierde.
Endlich brach es sich Bahn:  
Grösser als Du - schuf sie sich frei.
Dem glitzernden Tanz in den  
lachenden Augen gesellte sich wild  
ihrer Lippen toll trunkener Sang:
"Gib Tod" jauchzte ihr Blick -  
"Gib Glück!" gierte ihr Wort.  
Entsetzlich! Wissend hast Du, Unsel'ger - ?  

Ha, ha, - rollt nur die Augen,  
fletscht die Zähne und ballt die Fäuste!
Meine seligste Stunde -  
die raubt mir Keiner - .
So sprich ein Gebet!

Ihr habt mir nichts an - was wollt Ihr?
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1195 „frei“

1195-1196

1197 549

1200 2

1208„Meine seligste Stunde“

1212

1214-1229
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1230-1237 1238

1243 „Hass“

1246

1253

„mit meinen Händen“, „ So stirb Verruchter!“, „ Ah –“ 3

4

1262

1230 
1231 
1232 
1234 
1235 
1236 

1239 
1240 

1241 
1242 
1244 
1245 
1247 
1248 
1249 
1253 

Auf einer Kirchweih'
ein buckliger Fiedler,  
der spielte auf eine feine Weis'.  
Die Schönste der Schönen,
das war seine Liebste.
Ich griff sie heraus  
aus dem tanzenden Schwarm
und trug sie davon.
Er stürzte mir nach -
so stand er vor mir,  
wie der da;
auf Alviano weisend  
verzerrt die Züge -
verzerrt und voll Hass!
Mit seiner Fiedel -
hab' ich ihn erschlagen.
Kommt mir nur an -
mit meinen Händen
erwürg' ich Euch alle. –  

So stirb, Verruchter!  

Ah - - - ! 
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20

R.

R.

55

1980

CD

2005 DVD

R.

                                                    
11Vgl.: David Klein, Die Schönheit sei Beute des Starken - Franz Schrekers Oper „Die Gezeichneten“.

Mainz:Are Edition, 2010, S.165ff, S.303
12Die Gezeichneten. Euroarts, 2055298,

13 2

3
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N� Montello, L. (2010). The Performance Wellness Seminar: An Integrative Music Therapy 

Approach to Preventing Performance-Related Disorders in College-Age Musicians. Music 

and Medicine. 2 (2), 109-116. doi: 10.1177/1943862110364231 

N� Quentzel, S. & Loewy, J. (2010). An integrative bio-psycho-musical assessment model for 

the treatment of musicians: part I—A continuum of support. Music and Medicine. 2(2), 

117-120. doi: 10.1177/1943862110364637 

N� Quentzel, S. & Loewy, J. (2010). An integrative bio-psycho-musical assessment model for 

the treatment of musicians: part II—Intake and assessment. Music and Medicine. 2(2), 

121-125. doi: 10.1177/1943862110364636 
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���(Empathy)����r����(;������F�[��)/�����n� ¡

(qr�	��#$%*

¢� Stern, D. N. (2010). Forms of vitality: Exploring dynamic experience in psychology, the 

arts, psychotherapy, and development. Oxford: Oxford University press. 

¢� Wigram, T. (2004). Improvisation: Methods and techniques for music therapy clinicians, 

educators and students. London: Jessica Kingsley. 
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